504349460 05/03/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4396148

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CUSTOM SPINE ACQUISITION, INC.	05/01/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMENDIA, INC.	
Street Address:	1755 WEST OAK PARKWAY	
City:	MARIETTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30062	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13657826

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (386)454-7206

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 386-454-7206

Email: davidlkingsr@windstream.net

Correspondent Name: DAVID L. KING
Address Line 1: 5131 NE CR 340

Address Line 4: HIGH SPRINGS, FLORIDA 32643

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID L. KING	
SIGNATURE:	/david I king/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2017	

Total Attachments: 2

source=826customassignment#page1.tif source=826customassignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504349460 REEL: 042224 FRAME: 0958

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Custom Spine Acquisition, Inc., a Georgia corporation ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Amendia, Inc., a Georgia corporation, with an office at 1755 West Oak Parkway, Marietta, GA 30062 ("Assignee"), all right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

a) the patents (the "Patents") and patent applications (the "Patent Applications") listed in the table(s) below

Application	Country	Filing Date	Title (Inventors)
13/657,826	United States	10/22/2012	Facet Screw System and Method
		(David Brumfield, Mahmoud F. Abdelgany, Ahmad Faizan and Faheem Sandhu)	

- (b) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing Patent Rights;
- (c) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents, Patent Applications and/or any item in the foregoing category (b) that (i) are included in any claim in the Patents, Patent Applications and/or any item in the foregoing category (b), (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceeding brought on any of the Patents, Patent Applications and/or any item in the foregoing category (b), and/or (iii) could have been included as a claim in any of the Patents, Patent Applications and/or any item in the foregoing category (b);
- (d) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding:

1

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed on
<u>May 1st</u> , 2017
ASSIGNOR: CUSTOM SPINE ACQUISITION, INC.
By: PRING A STATE OF THE PRINCE OF THE PRINC
State of Carolina Car
County of
On this, the day of 2045, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person
whose name is subsorbed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the person or entity upon whose behalf he acted, executed the instrument.
Notary Public (Seal)
My Commission Expires: 22.

RECORDED: 05/03/2017